
 
 
Restoque Comércio e Confecções de Roupas S.A. (BM&FBOVESPA: LLIS3) („the Company‟ or “Restoque”) published a Material 
Announcement on October 1, 2014 reporting signature of a Protocol and Justification for Absorption of 100% of the shares in Dudalina S.A. 
(„Dudalina‟) by Restoque. On October 21, 2014 stockholders representing more than 93% of the Company‟s share capital, in an 
Extraordinary General Meeting, approved the absorption of the shares of Dudalina by Restoque, this decision being conditional upon 
approval of the terms of operation by the Brazilian Monopolies Authority, CADE. On October 30, 2014 approval of the transaction without 
restrictions was published by the General Management of CADE („SG-CADE‟). On November 21, 2014, the legal period from the publication 
of the approval by SG-CADE having elapsed, absorption of the shares will be concluded and Dudalina will become a 100% subsidiary of 
Restoque. To provide stockholders and the market with greater transparency, and considering that Dudalina published its financial 
statements for the third quarter of 2014 on its website (www.dudalina.com.br), duly audited by Deloitte, we have presented below some 
simple sums of data relating to the operations of Restoque and of Dudalina, as a way of updating the figures published in the Material 
Announcement referred to above. Please note that Restoque and Dudalina will continue as independent operations, without influence on 
each other, until completion of the legal period described above in relation to the conclusion of the incorporation of shares.  
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Combined EBITDA: R$ 80.3mn (Restoque R$ 43.9mn, up 35.8%; Dudalina R$ 36.4mn, +11.3%) 

Combined EBITDA margin: 26.5% (Restoque 24.6%, Dudalina 29.2%) 

Combined net profit: R$ 27.7mn 

¶ Combined net revenue up 11.1% YoY in 3Q14 (Restoque 10.8%; Dudalina 11.6%). 

¶ Same-store sales: Le Lis Blanc +4.9%, Dudalina +24.7%, Bo.Bô +6.2%, John John -22.4%. 

¶ Restoque‟s wholesale sales: Up 57.8%.  

¶ Successful launch of the first 11 stores of the Rosa Chá brand, with sales per square 
meter 6% higher than the sales per m

2
 of Le Lis Blanc. 

¶ 3Q14 combined gross margin 62.6%, down 124 basis points (bp) mainly due to changes in 
the mix of sales channels.  

¶ Combined sales, general and administrative expenses reduced by 389bp: Down 557bp in 
Restoque and 102bp in Dudalina. 

¶ Combined EBITDA margin 26.5% – up 266bp YoY: EBITDA margin of Restoque 24.6%, up 
454bp; EBITDA margin of Dudalina, 29.2%, down 8bp.  

¶ Restoque‟s EBITDA contains an impact of R$ 2.1mn in extraordinary expenses, mainly on 
the launch of the Rosa Chá brand. Adjusting for this amount, Restoque‟s EBITDA would 
have been R$ 46.0mn rather than R$ 43.9mn. 

 

 
In thousand of R$ 

 3Q13   3Q14  

 Change 
% 

3Q14/ 
3Q13  

 9M13   9M14  

 Change 
% 

9M14/ 
9M13  

Net operating revenue 272,533 302,756 11.1% 823,988 875,929 6.3% 

Le Lis Blanc 
1
 105,465 105,713 0.2% 359,566 326,720 -9.1% 

Bo.Bô 19,857 21,034 5.9% 64,825 64,665 -0.2% 

John John 26,845 23,922 -10.9% 80,228 79,732 -0.6% 

Rosa Chá - 4,332 NA - 4,332 NA 

Dudalina 
2
 111,712 124,624 11.6% 299,917 347,326 15.8% 

Others 
3
 8,654 23,132 167.3% 19,452 53,154 173.3% 

Gross Profit 174,068 189,622 8.9% 513,686 550,646 7.2% 

Gross Margin 63.9% 62.6% -1.2p,p, 62.3% 62.9% 0.5p,p, 

EBITDA 65,079 80,338 23.4% 175,444 223,614 27.5% 

EBITDA Margin 23.9% 26.5% 2.7p,p, 21.3% 25.5% 4.2p,p, 

Net Income 32,428 27,736 -14.5% 64,439 77,555 20.4% 

% of Net Revenue 11.9% 9.2% -2.7p,p, 7.8% 8.9% 1.0p,p, 

Extraordinary Expenses 1,179 2,088 77.2% 4,175 5,944 42.4% 

 
      

Adjusted EBITDA 
4
 66,258 82,426 24.4% 179,619 229,558 27.8% 

EBITDA Margin 24.3% 27.2% 2.9 p,p, 21.8% 26.2% 4.4 p,p, 

Adjusted Net income by the 
amortization of the goodwill tax credits 
and exchange rate variation 

     34,228      31,741  -7.3%      78,719  
      

86,134  
9.4% 

% of Net Revenue 12.6% 10.5% -2.1 p,p, 9.6% 9.8% 0.3 p,p, 
 

(1) The net revenue of Le Lis Blanc includes the net revenue of the Noir brand. 
(2) This represents all the brands of Dudalina S.A. 
(3) Others include sales in the discount channels (Outlets, and the Estoque site). 
(4) See page 13. 
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The tables below show the sum of the operations of Restoque and Dudalina in third quarter 2014 (3Q14) and in 

January through September 2014 (9M14), compared with the calculation for the same period of 2013:  

 

Summary profit and loss account (R$ ‟000)(1) 

 

   3Q14   

 

  9M14   

 
 Restoque   Dudalina  

 Restoque 
+ Dudalina  

 

 Restoque   Dudalina  
 Restoque 
+ Dudalina  

Net Sales 243,240 148,301 391,541 
 

722,674 411,534 1,134,208 

Net Revenues 178,132 124,624 302,756 
 

528,603 347,326 875,929 

COGS (60,741) (52,393) (113,134) 
 

(179,914) (145,369) (325,283) 

As % of Net Revenues -34.1% -42.0% -41.5% 
 

-34.0% -41.9% -37.1% 

Gross Profit 117,391 72,231 189,622 
 

348,689 201,957 550,646 

Gross Margin 65.9% 58.0% 62.6% 
 

66.0% 58.1% 62.9% 

SG&A (73,491) (35,794) (109,285) 
 

(221,567) (105,464) (327,031) 

As % of Net Revenues -41.3% -28.7% -36.1% 
 

-41.9% -30.4% -37.3% 

EBITDA 43,901 36,437 80,338 
 

127,121 96,493 223,614 

EBITDA Margin 24.6% 29.2% 26.5% 
 

24.0% 27.8% 25.5% 

Depreciation & Amortization (18,340) (2,730) (21,070) 
 

(55,771) (7,669) (63,440) 

Financial Results (25,407) (678) (26,085) 
 

(69,187) 2,471 (66,716) 

Other Revenues and Expenses - - - 
 

- - - 

EBT 154 33,029 33,183 
 

2,163 91,295 93,458 

EBT Margin 0.1% 26.5% 11.0% 
 

0.4% 26.3% 10.7% 

Taxes (37) (5,410) (5,447) 
 

(704) (15,199) (15,903) 

Net Profit 117 27,619 27,736 
 

1,459 76,096 77,555 

Net Profit Margin 0.1% 22.2% 9.2% 
 

0.3% 21.9% 8.9% 

 

   3Q13   

 

  9M13   

 
 Restoque   Dudalina  

 Restoque 
+ Dudalina  

 

 Restoque   Dudalina  
 Restoque 
+ Dudalina  

Net Sales 218,443 133,053 351,496 
 

713,243 355,976 1,069,219 

Net Revenues 160,821 111,712 272,533 
 

524,071 299,917 823,988 

COGS (52,729) (45,736) (98,465) 
 

(187,046) (123,256) (310,302) 

As % of Net Revenues -32.8% -40.9% -36.1% 
 

-35.7% -41.1% -37.7% 

Gross Profit 108,092 65,976 174,068 
 

337,025 176,661 513,686 

Gross Margin 67.2% 59.1% 63.9% 
 

64.3% 58.9% 62.3% 

SG&A (75,758) (33,230) (108,988) 
 

(251,153) (87,089) (338,242) 

As % of Net Revenues -47.1% -29.7% -40.0% 
 

-47.9% -29.0% -41.0% 

EBITDA 32,333 32,746 65,079 
 

85,872 89,572 175,444 

EBITDA Margin 20.1% 29.3% 23.9% 
 

16.4% 29.9% 21.3% 

Depreciation & Amortization (14,958) (1,942) (16,900) 
 

(43,740) (5,389) (49,129) 

Financial Results (19,114) 687 (18,427) 
 

(63,341) 799 (62,542) 

Other Revenues and Expenses - 6,998 6,998 
 

- 6,998 6,998 

EBT (1,739) 38,489 36,750 
 

(21,209) 91,980 70,771 

EBT Margin -1.1% 34.5% 13.5% 
 

-4.0% 30.7% 8.6% 

Taxes 682 (5,004) (4,322) 
 

6,848 (13,180) (6,332) 

Net Profit (1,057) 33,485 32,428 
 

(14,361) 78,800 64,439 

Net Profit Margin -0.7% 30.0% 11.9% 
 

-2.7% 26.3% 7.8% 

Highlights of the period (3Q14 compared to 3Q13) 
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Chart 1: Growth in net revenue – 3Q14 vs. 3Q13 (R$ mn) 

111.7 124.6

Dudalina 3Q

160.8 178.1

Restoque 3Q

272.5
302.8

Combined 3Q

+11.1%

+10.8%+11.6%

 

 

 

Chart 2: Growth in EBITDA, 3Q14 vs. 3Q13 (R$ mn) 
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Highlights 

 

In this third quarter of 2014 we highlight the 57.8% growth in Restoque‟s wholesale channel, mainly 
reflecting the launch of the Rosa Chá brand and by our strategy of increasing Restoque‟s participation in the 
mutlibrands channel. We also highlight the growth of the retail operation of Restoque, with net sales revenue up 
2.5% and recovery of same-store sales growth (SSS) in the Le Lis Blanc and Bo.Bô brands over the quarter, 
even with the negative calendar effect arising from the World Cup in July. Year-on-year SSS started the quarter 
at 4.0% in July, and reached 12.0% in September (table below). Also, we have continued our strategy of 
expanding the sales of our brands in the wholesale channel, which has a higher EBITDA margin than the retail 
channel.  

 

   July  August   September  3Q14  

Le Lis Blanc 4.0% -1.5% 12.0% 4.9% 

Bo.Bô -1.1% 11.0% 10.3% 6.2% 

John John -21.2% -19.5% -26.6% -22.4% 

Restoque -1.0% -2.6% 5.9% 0.7% 

 

Bo.Bô continues to show a positive trend in SSS trend, increasing from –1% YoY in July, mainly due to the 
World Cup, and stable around 10%–11% in August and September. The year-on-year same-store sales 
comparison for John John was negative, reflecting changes in the supply of products, notably in the „casual 
jeans‟ and „flat fabric‟ lines. We are working on the adjustment of availability of products in these lines.  
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In 3Q14 we launched the first 11 stores of the Rosa Chá brand. We acquired this brand in 2012, completely 
reformulated it and re-launched it in the retail and wholesale markets. With stores of average size 114m

2
, we 

achieved a strong sales performance, with productivity on average 6% higher than in the stores of the Lis Blanc 
brand. The brand was also successful in the wholesale channel, providing 8.2% of total sales through this 
channel in the period. Although its scale was still small in this quarter, due to the low number of stores and the 
fact that many of those stores did not operate during the whole of the period, the Rosa Chá brand was above its 
EBITDA breakeven in this quarter (calculated as Ebitda from the sales channels less expenses related to 
operation of the brand. As well as its good productivity, and its occupancy costs aligned with store size, 
operation of the Rosa Chá stores with RFID identification technology made it possible to work with a 
substantially reduced number of support staff (approximately 50% less) within the stores.  

 

Dudalina posted powerful growth of 74% in net sales revenue in its retail sector (company stores), reflecting 
positive same-store sales growth of 24.7%, and also the increase in its store base, influenced by a process of 
buying back certain franchised stores of the brand. There was also an increase of 71% in the volume of the 
brand‟s exports, which provided 8.1% of Dudalina‟s total sales revenue. 

 

We also highlight the increase of 18 new stores (an increase of 9%) in Restoque‟s total store base, 
practically without an increase in our total retail area, which grew by only 0.2%. We have been working since 
2012 for the optimum use of our retail area.  

 

 Restoque‟s gross margin was down by 131bp in 3Q14, compared to 3Q13, at 65.9%. In the first nine 
months of the year (9M14) gross margin was up 166bp from 9M13. The Company‟s gross margin in the sales 
channels at full price has been stable, as the chart below shows:  

 

Chart 3: Quarterly gross margin 
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Restoque Dudalina

 

In 3Q14 Restoque continued the rationalization of sales, general and administrative expenses (SG&A) that it 
has been working on since 2012. SG&A was down from 46.8% of net sales revenue in 3Q13 to 41.3% in 3Q14, 
or down 557bp in the comparison between the two periods. The account for Personnel and Occupancy cost, 
the largest two for Restoque by volume, are the main factors responsible for this reduction. Some of the main 
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initiatives, as mentioned previously, include: Consolidation of the showroom structure for wholesale clients, 
consolidation of inventory in a single Distribution Center, and rationalization of the back office structure.  

Dudalina followed a similar path of reduction of SG&A, which was down 102bp, mainly reflecting the 
increase in scale of the retail area, which resulted in a proportional reduction in its SG&A as a percentage of net 
revenue. 

 

Chart 4: SG&A expenses (excluding depreciation and amortization) 
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EBITDA in 3Q14 was up 35.8% from 3Q13, at R$ 43.9mn, Restoque‟s highest-ever EBITDA for a third quarter 

of the year. 

 

Chart 5: 3
rd

-quarter EBITDA (since 2009)  
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EBITDA margin, at 24.6%, was also Restoque‟s highest-ever EBITDA margin in a third quarter.  

 

Chart 6: 3
rd

 quarter EBITDA margin (since 2009) 
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This table gives Restoque‟s principal operational indicators:   
 

Restoque 
 3Q13   3Q14  

 Change 
% 3Q14/ 

3Q13  
 9M13   9M14  

 Change 
% 9M14/ 

9M13  

Total number of company stores 199 217 9.0% 199 217 9.0% 
Total sales area of company stores (m²) 51,018 51,138 0.2% 51,018 51,138 0.2% 
Average sales area of company stores (m²) 50,426 51,027 1.2% 49,606 51,555 3.9% 
Sales per Square Meters (R$/m²) 2,524 2,540 0.7% 8,952 8,429 -5.8% 
Average ticket 440 522 18.7% 419 467 11.5% 
SSS -14.3% 0.7% NA -11.3% -9.5% NA 

 
      

Le Lis Blanc 
(1, 2) 

      
Total number of company stores 108 108 0.0% 108 108 0.0% 
Total sales area of company stores (m²) 37,369 36,165 -3.2% 37,369 36,165 -3.2% 
Average sales area of company stores (m²) 37,106 36,312 -2.1% 36,645 37,223 1.6% 
Sales per Square Meters (R$/m²) 2,484 2,586 4.1% 8.869 7,969 -8.3% 
Average ticket 424 519 22.6% 406 466 14.7% 
SSS -13.0% 4.9% NA -9.3% -8.1% NA 

 
      

Bo.Bô 
      

Total number of company stores 44 42 -4.5% 44 42 -4.5% 
Total sales area of company stores (m²) 3,524 3,263 -7.4% 3,524 3,263 -7.4% 
Average sales area of company stores (m²) 3,458 3,367 -2.6% 3,500 3,429 -2.0% 
Sales per Square Meters (R$/m²) 4,481 4,888 9.1% 15,501 15,514 0.1% 
Average ticket 1,219 1,343 10.1% 1,125 1,206 7.2% 
SSS -26.7% 6.2% NA -21.7% -0.8% NA 

 
      

John John 
      

Total number of company stores 47 56 19.1% 47 56 19.1% 
Total sales area of company stores (m²) 10,125 10,457 3.3% 10,125 10,457 3.3% 
Average sales area of company stores (m²) 9,861 10,639 7.9% 9,474 10,667 12.6% 
Sales per Square Meters (R$/m²) 1,960 1,663 -15.1% 6,851 5,736 -16.3% 
Average ticket 322 354 10.2% 301 311 3.0% 
SSS 4.6% -22.4% NA -5.6% -22.9% NA 

 
      

Rosa Chá 
      

Total number of company stores - 11 0.0% - - 0.0% 
Total sales area of company stores (m²) - 1,253 0.0% - - 0.0% 
Average sales area of company stores (m²) - 709 0.0% - - 0.0% 

Sales per Square Meters (R$/m²) 
(3)

 - 2,741 0.0% - - 0.0% 

Average ticket - 309 0.0% - - 0.0% 
SSS NA NA NA NA NA NA 

       

 
This table gives the principal operational indicators of Dudalina: 

 
Dudalina S.A 

 3Q13   3Q14  
 Var % 
3Q14/ 
3Q13  

 9Q13   9Q14  
 Var % 
9Q14/ 
9Q13  

Total number of company stores 50 72 44.0% 50 72 44.0% 
Total sales area of company stores (m²) 3,009 4,382 45.6% 3,009 4,382 45.6% 
Average sales area of company stores (m²) 2,848 4,318 51.6% 2,622 3,825 45.9% 
Sales per Square Meters (R$/m²) 10,598 12,179 14.9% 31,860 30,261 -5.0% 
Average ticket 487.48 514.79 5.6% 484.28 497.77 2.8% 
SSS 0.1% 24.7% NA -2.9% 1.8% NA 

 
(1) Since 3Q13 the operational figures presented for Le Lis Banc have included the brand Noir, Le Lis. Thus, of the 108 stores of the Le Lis Blanc brand in 3Q14, 30 

had corners for the Noir, Le Lis brand; 4 stores had the hybrid configuration jointly with Noir, Le Lis stores, where the area of Noir, Le Lis sales has an entry of its 
own and its own shop window; and 2 are stand-alone stores.  

(2) Of Le Lis Blanc‟s total store sales area of 36,165 m
2
 33,820 m

2
 were of the Le Lis Blanc brand, and 2,119 m

2
 were: hybrid stores of Noir, Le Lis, and insertions of 

Noir, Le Lis corners in Le Lis Blanc stores; and 226 m
2
 represents 2 stand-alone Noir stores. 

(3) Seasonally adjusted.  

Operational summary  
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In 3Q14, two company stores of the John John brand and 11 company stores of the Rosa Chá brand were 
opened. 1 store of the Bo.Bô brand and 1 store of the John John brand were closed. 

 

At the end of 3Q14 the average sales area per company store was 248m
2
: The average area of the Le Lis Blanc 

stores (including Noir, Le Lis) was 335m
2
, the average area of Bo.Bô stores was 78 m², the average area of John John 

stores was 187 m
2
, the average area of Rosa Chá stores was 113m

2
, and the average area of Dudalina stores was 

60m
2
.  

 

 

 

The gross revenue of Restoque in 3Q14, excluding exchanges and returns („Net sales‟) was R$ 243.2mn, which 
compares with R$ 218.4mn in 3Q13, an increase of 11.4% year-on-year. Dudalina showed similar growth, of 11.5%, 
boosted mainly by the 74% growth in its company-stores sales channel, and 71% in its exports. 

 
Chart 8: Net sales of Restoque by channel (R$ mn)  
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8.2 Dudalina 
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Restoque‟s net sales revenue in the retail channel was up 57.8% YoY, from R$ 28.9mn in 3Q13 to R$ 45.7mn in 
3Q14. Dudalina‟s wholesale channel had net revenue practically stable, down 2.1%, mainly affected by the 
calendar of the World Cup. Net sales revenue from outlets and e-commerce was up 23.2% in 3Q14, compared to 
3Q13, mainly due to the 176.2% increase in sales through outlets.  
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Restoque‟s gross profit grew in the quarter, from R$ 108.1mn in 3Q13 to R$ 117.4mn in 3Q14. Gross margin was 
down 1.3 percentage points, due to the increased proportional percentage represented by the wholesale channel 
and sales through outlets, which was 12.4% of revenue in 3Q14, compared to 9.9% in 2Q14. In the whole nine 
months of 2014 to date, gross margin was 66.0%, or 1.7 percentage points higher than in 9M13.  

Chart 9: Gross profit and gross margin (R$ mn, and %) 
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SG&A expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, were down 5.6 percentage points in terms of net 
revenue, in 3Q14, compared to 3Q13, mainly reflecting inclusion of the results of some initiatives mentioned 
previously. 

(i) Consolidation of the showroom structure for wholesale clients;  

(ii) Consolidation of inventory in a single Distribution Center;  

(iii) Rationalization of the back office structure.  

 

In 3Q14, selling expenses (which include all the Company‟s expenses on personnel and marketing, less 
expenses of depreciation and amortization) were down 1.2 of a percentage point as a proportion of net revenue, 
from 27.5% (R$ 44.2mn) in 3Q13 to 26.3% (R$ 46.8mn) in 3Q14.  

 

SG&A (excluding depreciation and amortization) as a percentage of net revenue was down 4.4 percentage points, 
from 19.4% (R$ 31.2mn) in 3Q13 to 15.0% (R$ 26.7mn) in 3Q14. 

 

SG&A expenses of Dudalina were also down as a percentage of net sales, from 29.7% to 28.7%. The main 
reason for this is the increase in scale of Dudalina‟s company stores, with increase of 74% in revenue in the 
period. As a result the fixed SG&A of this channel was dilutive in relation to its net revenue. On these factors, the 
combined SG&A of Restoque plus Dudalina as a percentage of combined net revenue was down from 40% to 
36.1%.  

 

 

 

 

Restoque‟s EBITDA margin in 3Q14 was R$ 43.9mn, 35.8% higher than in 3Q13 (R$ 32.3mn). EBITDA margin 
was up 454bp on the same comparison, from 20.1% in 3Q13 to 24.6% in 3Q14. Adjusted for extraordinary 
expenses of R$ 2.1mn, mainly related to the launch of the Rosa Chá brand, 3Q14 EBITDA would have been 
R$ 46.0mn, with EBITDA margin of 25.8% - which compares to R$ 33.5mn in 3Q13, with margin of 20.8%. 

The EBITDA of Dudalina in 3Q14 was R$ 36.4mn, vs. R$ 32.7mn in 3Q13. The combined EBITDA of the two 
companies in 3Q14 was R$ 80.3 mn, or 23.4% higher than in 3Q13 (R$ 65.1mn). 

 

 

 

 

Restoque reports net financial expenses (financial revenue less financial expenses) in 3Q14 of R$ 25.4mn, which 

compares to net financial expenses of R$ 19.1mn in 3Q13. This was negatively affected by the increase in the 

basic interest rate (CDI), and by raising of R$ 150mn in the fourth issue of debentures, and by an exchange rate 

hedge expense related to purchase of imported materials.  

All of Restoque‟s FX hedge transactions for purchase of merchandise expired in 3Q14. Dudalina reported net 

financial expenses of R$ 0.7mn in the period, which compares to net financial revenues of R$ 0.7mn in 3Q13.  

 

Restoque‟s expenses on depreciation and amortization were up from R$ 14.9mn in 3Q13 to R$ 18.3mn in 3Q14, 

mainly due to the increase in the base of fixed assets. Dudalina‟s expenses on depreciation and amortization 

increased from R$ 1.9mn in 3Q13 to R$ 2.7mn in 3Q14, also due to the increase in the base of assets, with 

expansion of stores and acquisition of franchisees.  

 

Sales, general and administrative expenses  

 

EBITDA and EBITDA margin  

 

Net financial revenue (expenses); amortization and depreciation  

 



   3T14 

13 

 

 

Restoque reported profit of R$ 0.117 million in 3Q14, which compares with a loss of R$ 1.06 million in 3Q13. 

There was a negative effect from the high level of depreciation (R$ 18.34mn) and higher financial expenses 

(R$ 25.4mn). The table below shows reconciliation of net profit, adjusted net profit, and net profit adjusted for 

amortization of goodwill, non-recurring financial expenses and FX variations.  

 

Table 5: Net profit (loss) 

In thousand of R$ 

3Q13 3Q14 
 Change % 

3Q14/ 
3Q13  

9M13 9M14 
 Change 
% 9M14/ 

9M13 

Net Income (1,057) 117 N/A (14,361) 1,459 N/A 

(+) Extraordinary expenses 1,179 2,088 77.2% 4,175 5,944 42.4% 

(+) Income tax for extraordinary expenses (401) (710) N/A (1,419) (2,021) N/A 

Adjusted Net income (279) 1,459 N/A (11,606) 5,382 N/A 

(+) Tax benefit of the amortization of the goodwill tax 
credits 

556 504 -9.2% 1,771 1,577 -10.9% 

(+) Non recurring financial expenses - 3,165 N/A 4,810 4,445 -7.6% 

(+) Exchange variance 706 51 -92.8% 9,968 219 -97.8% 

(+) Income tax for non-recurring espenses and exchange 
variance 

(240) (1,094) N/A (5,025) (1,586) N/A 

Adjusted Net income by the amortization of the goodwill 
tax credits, non-recurring financial expenses and 
exchange rate variation 

743 4,122 455.1% (81) 10,038 NA 

% Net Revenues 9.8% 12.6% 2.8p.p. 8.3% 12.4% 4.1 p.p. 

 

Dudalina reported net profit for the quarter of R$ 27.7mn, with net margin of 22.2% – net profit was down 17.6% 
from R$ 33.5mn in 3Q13. This reflects a non-operational gain of R$ 7.0 million in credits for PIS and Coffins taxes 
in 3Q13, resulting from a final court decision on a legal action in May 2013.  

 

 

 

At the end of 3Q14 Restoque‟s net debt was R$ 447.5mn. It increased by R$ 48.1mn from the end of 2Q14, 
mainly reflecting: (i) increase in accounts receivable, due to the increase in volume of our wholesale channel; (ii) 
investment activities associated mainly with the launch of the Rosa Chá brand and the Le Lis Blanc stores 
revitalization project; and (iii) buyback of Restoque shares for holding in treasury. The nominal increase in our 
inventory, mainly derived from the launch of the Rosa Chá brand, was offset by an increase in our suppliers‟ 
account.   

 

Dudalina had net cash of R$ 13.9mn at the end of 3Q14. The combined net debt of the two companies divided by 
their combined Ebitda for the last twelve months is 1.48.  

 

Net profit (loss)  

 

Debt  
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Restoque is a leading designer and specialty retailer of women‟s premium fashion apparel and accessories in Brazil. 
We currently have 4 brands: “Le Lis Blanc Deux”; “Bo.Bô Bourgeois Bohême”; “John Denim”; and “Rosa Chá”. Our 
customers are mainly women and men in the higher income brackets, of a broad age group. We develop a wide 
product line for a variety of occasions and lifestyles, designing our products and fully outsourcing the production. We 
create our own apparel and accessory products, and we contract suppliers to produce them. We currently sell our 
products through company stores, online sales and multi-brand stores.  We project our image through all aspects of 
our business, including our premium products, the shopping experience in our stores, and our superior customer 
service. 

 

 

 

Some information included in the report on performance not directly derived from the financial statements, such as, 
for example: Ebitda, Adjusted Ebitda, Adjusted net profit, Net profit adjusted for amortization of goodwill and 
exchange rate variation, Net revenue per square meter, and financial information subsequent to December 31, 2013, 
has not been reviewed by the external auditors. 

 

Any forward-looking statements in this material are subject to risks and uncertainties. Such statements are based on 
our Management‟s beliefs and assumptions and information currently available to the Company. Forward-looking 
statements include information about the Company‟s present intentions, beliefs or expectations. The reservations in 
relation to forward-looking statements also include information about possible or presumed operational results, and 
statements that are preceded by, followed by or include the words “believes,” “may”, “will”, “continues,” “expects,” 
“forecasts”, “intends”, “plans”, “estimates”, or similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of 
performance.  They involve risks, uncertainties and suppositions because they refer to future events, and thus 
depend on circumstances which may or may not occur. Future results and creation of value for stockholders may 
differ significantly from those expressed or suggested by forward-looking statements. Many of the factors that will 
determine these results are beyond the company‟s capacity to control or predict. 

 

 

On October 1, 2014 the Company published a Material Announcement of signature of a Protocol and Justification 
of Absorption of 100% of the shares of Dudalina, by the Company.  

On November 21, 2014, stockholders representing more than 93% of the share capital of the Company, in 
Extraordinary General Meeting, approved the absorption of the shares of Dudalina by Restoque, subject to 
approval of the terms of the transaction by the Monopolies Authority, CADE (Conselho Administrativo de Defesa 
Econômica). On October 30, 2014 approval of the transaction, without restrictions, was published by the General 
Management of CADE („SG-CADE‟). On October 21, 2014, after expiry of the legal period of 15 calendar days 
from publication of the approval by SG-CADE, the absorption of the shares will be completed and Dudalina will 
become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Restoque. To give greater transparency to stockholders and the market in 
general, and considering that on November 4, 2014 Dudalina published its financial statements for third quarter 
2014 on its website (www.dudalina.com.br), duly audited by Deloitte, simple mathematical sums of the figures 
relating to the operations of Restoque and of Dudalina are presented here, as a way of updating of the data 
published in the said Material Announcement. We emphasize that Restoque and Dudalina will continue to be 
independent operations, without any interaction between them, until expiry of the legal period referred to above 
and conclusion of the absorption of the shares.  

 

 

 

About Restoque 

 

Disclaimer 

 

http://www.dudalina.com.br/
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In thousand of R$ 
 3Q13  

 % of 
Total  

 2Q14  
 % of 
Total 

 3Q14   % of Total  
Change % 

3Q14/ 
3Q13 

Change 
% 3Q14/ 

2Q14 
Current assets 

        Cash and cash equivalents 247,004 25.2 426,778 36.4 353,831 30.1 43.2 (17.1) 

Accounts receivable from clients 28,826 2.9 27,502 2.3 44,176 3.8 53.3 60.6 

Related parties - - - - - - - - 

Inventories 185,459 18.9 194,293 16.6 205,853 17.5 11.0 5.9 

Recoverable taxes 15,809 1.6 12,440 1.1 12,632 1.1 (20.1) 1.5 

Prepaid expenses 5,739 0.6 4,910 0.4 6,112 0.5 6.5 24.5 

Other accounts receivable 13,682 1.4 17,289 1.5 20,602 1.8 50.6 19.2 

Total current assets 496,519 50.6 683,212 58.3 643,206 54.7 29.5 (5.9) 
 

        
Noncurrent assets 

        
Long-term assets 

        
Judicial deposits 2,457 0.3 1,893 0.2 1,764 0.2 (28.2) (6.8) 

Tax credits 17,384 1.8 21,291 1.8 19,997 1.7 15.0 (6.1) 

Prepaid expenses 445 0.0 631 0.1 645 0.1 44.9 2.2 

Fixed assets 326,250 33.3 316,167 27.0 332,331 28.3 1.9 5.1 

Financial Assets - - - - 30,012 2.6 - - 

Intangible 137,436 14.0 147,853 12.6 146,855 12.5 6.9 (0.7) 

Total noncurrent assets 483,972 49.4 487,835 41.7 531,604 45.3 9.8 9.0 

 
        

Total Assets 
980,491 100.0 1,171,047 100.0 1,174,810 100.0 19.8 0.3 

Statement of Financial Position - Assets  
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In thousand of R$ 
 3Q13  

 % of 
Total  

 2Q14  
 % of 
Total  

 3Q14  
 % of 
Total  

Change % 
3Q14/ 
3Q13 

Change % 
3Q14/ 
2Q14 

Current liabilities 
        Loans and financing 45,359 4.6 55,114 4.7 45,042 3.8 (0.7) (18.3) 

Debenture 13,884 1.4 227,916 19.5 240,278 20.5 1,630.6 5.4 

Accounts payable to suppliers 87,159 8.9 112,128 9.6 121,096 10.3 38.9 8.0 

Tax liabilities 17,027 1.7 17,384 1.5 17,353 1.5 1.9 (0.2) 

Labor liabilities 25,800 2.6 26,073 2.2 25,294 2.2 (2.0) (3.0) 

Other accounts payable 37,002 3.8 23,415 2.0 19,025 1.6 (48.6) (18.7) 

Capital lease 581 0.1 603 0.1 610 0.1 5.0 1.2 

Accounts payable Foose Cool  75 0.0 - - - - (100.0) na 

Other advances 1,914 0.2 674 0.1 448 0.0 (76.6) (33.5) 

Total current liabilities 228,801 23.3 463,307 39.6 469,146 39.9 105.0 1.3 

 
        

Noncurrent liabilities 
        

Long-term liabilities 
        

Loans and financing 65,463 6.7 111,295 9.5 114,039 9.7 74.2 2.5 

Debenture 498,362 50.8 431,865 36.9 432,001 36.8 (13.3) 0.0 

Provision for contingencies 5,398 0.6 6,600 0.6 5,505 0.5 2.0 (16.6) 

Other accounts payable - - 3,630 0.3 2,904 0.2 - (20.0) 

Capital lease 16,475 1.7 16,020 1.4 15,865 1.4 (3.7) (1.0) 

Total noncurrent liabilities 585,698 59.7 569,410 48.6 570,314 48.5 (2.6) 0.2 

 
        

Shareholders‟ equity 
        

Capital stock 132,338 13.5 148,898 12.7 148,898 12.7 12.5 - 

Capital reserve 9,824 1.0 9,824 0.8 9,824 0.8 - - 

Stocks granted 3,527 0.4 4,264 0.4 4,264 0.4 20.9 - 

Treasury shares (21,864) (2.2) (60,067) (5.1) (65,602) (5.6) 200.0 9.2 

Legal reserve 4,650 0.5 
 

- 
 

- (100.0) - 

Reserve fund from profit  37,517 3.8 39,462 3.4 39,579 3.4 5.5 0.3 

AAC - - (4,051) (0.3) (1,613) (0.1) - (60.2) 

Total shareholders‟ equity 165,992 16.9 138,330 11.8 135,350 11.5 (18.5) (2.2) 

 
        

Total Liabilities and Shareholders‟ Equity 980,491 100.0 1,171,047 100.0 1,174,810 100.0 19.8 0.3 

 

Statement of Financial Position - Liabilities and Stockholders‟ equity  
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In thousands of R$ 

 3Q13  
 % Net 

Revenue  
 3Q14  

 % Net 
Revenue  

 Change 
% 3Q14/ 

3Q13  
9M13 

 % Net 
Revenue  

9M14 
 % Net 

Revenue  

 Change % 
9M14/ 
9M13  

Gross operating revenue 236,988 147.4 258,861 145.3 9.2 770,032 146.9 779,991 147.6 1.3 

Sales returns (18,545) (11.5) (15,621) (8.8) (15.8) (56,786) (10.8) (57,317) (10.8) 0.9 

Net Sales 218,443 135.8 243,240 136.6 11.4 713,246 136.1 722,674 136.7 1.3 

Sales taxes (57,622) (35.8) (65,108) (36.6) 13.0 (189,175) (36.1) (194,071) (36.7) 2.6 

Net operating revenue 160,821 100.0 178,132 100.0 10.8 524,071 100.0 528,603 100.0 0.9 

Cost of products sold (52,729) (32.8) (60,741) (34.1) 15.2 (187,046) (35.7) (179,914) (34.0) (3.8) 

Gross Income 108,092 67.2 117,391 65.9 8.6 337,025 64.3 348,689 66.0 3.5 

Operating revenues 
(expenses)           
Administrative and general 
expenses 

(31,157) (19.4) (26,681) (15.0) (14.4) (101,602) (19.4) (86,921) (16.4) (14.4) 

Selling expenses (44,157) (27.5) (46,823) (26.3) 6.0 (144,138) (27.5) (132,594) (25.1) (8.0) 

Financial Results (19,114) (11.9) (25,407) (14.3) 32.9 (63,341) (12.1) (69,187) (13.1) 9.2 

Depreciation and amortization 
expenses 

(14,958) (9.3) (18,340) (10.3) 22.6 (43,740) (8.3) (55,771) (10.6) 27.5 

Other revenues and expenses (445) (0.3) 14 0.0 (103.1) (5,413) (1.0) (2,053) (0.4) (62.1) 

 
          

Income before income and 
social contribution taxes 

(1,739) (1.1) 154 0.1 n,a (21,209) (4.0) 2,163 0.4 n,a 

 
          

Income tax and social 
contribution tax 

682 0.4 (37) (0.0) n,a 6,848 1.3 (704) (0.1) n,a 

Net income (1,057) (0.7) 117 0.1 n,a (14,361) (2.7) 1,459 0.3 n,a 

 
          

EBITDA 32,333 20.1 43,901 24.6 35.8 85,872 16.4 127,121 24.0 48.0 

 
          

Adjusted Net income by the 
amortization of the goodwill 
tax credits 

(501) (0.3) 621 0.3 n,a (12,590) (2.4) 3,036 0.6 n,a 

 
          

Adjusted Net Income (279) (0.2) 1,495 0.8 n,a (11,606) (2.2) 5,382 1.0 n,a 

 
          

Adjusted EBITDA 33,512 20.8 45,989 25.8 37.2 90,047 17.2 133,065 25.2 47.8 

 
          

Adjusted Net income by the 
amortization of the goodwill 
tax credits 

743 0.5 4,122 2.3 455.1 (81) (0.0) 10,038 1.9 n,a 

 
 

Profit and loss account  
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In thousand of R$  9M13   9M14  
From operating activities 

  Income before income and social contribution taxes (21,209) 2,163 
Reconciliation of income before income and social contribution taxes to net 
cash provided by operating activities 

99,783 121,923 

Depreciation and amortization 43,740 55,771 
Fixed assets and Intangible write-off 550 264 
Non deliverable forward expense  9,323 4,445 
Provision for contingencies 498 (678) 
Interest expenses 33,621 57,512 
Foreign exchange variation on financings 10,351 7,570 
Bad debts 1,075 (468) 
Variable compensation provision 176 - 
Stock options plan 828 461 
Interest expense on capital lease 630 609 
Provision for restructuring (751) - 
Provision for inventory losses (258) (3,563) 
Changes in assets and liabilities (31,511) (51,801) 
Accounts receivable from clients (3,880) (25,001) 
Inventories 7,413 (26,490) 
Recoverable taxes 2,223 (772) 
Prepaid expenses 2,315 (2,727) 
Other credits (7,349) (12,624) 
Judicial deposits (768) 574 
Accounts payable to suppliers 5,398 37,946 
Related parties accounts payable 75 (261) 
Tax liabilities (10,879) (12,861) 
Labor liabilities (8,024) (9,581) 
Other accounts payable (17,516) 771 
Advances (519) (775) 
 

  Net cash generated from operating activities 47,063 72,285 
From investment activities 

  
Increase in fixed assets (36,416) (40,631) 
Increase in intangible assets (17,389) (30,486) 
 

 
(40,086) 

Intangibles recieved 823 - 
Retirement of securities 

 
15,823 

Fixed assets sold 35 - 
Net cash used in investment activities (52,947) (95,380) 
From financing activities with shareholders 

  
Loans and financing 148,613 227,321 
Loans and financing repayments (83,778) (39,119) 
Paid interests  (24,440) (39,735) 
Treasury shares (21,604) (37,637) 
Gain on sale of treasury shares 318 - 
Capital leasing (1,047) (1,047) 
Dividends distribution (10,000) - 
Payment of accounts payable to Foose Cool 

 
(21,569) 

Capital increase 
 

16,560 
Non deliverable forward payment (10,634) (7,849) 
Net cash used in financing activities with shareholders (1,418) 96,925 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,303) 73,830 

 
  

Cash and cash equivalents 
  

At the beginning of the year 254,307 186.487 
At the end of the year 247,004 260.317 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (7,303) 73,830 

 

Cash flow  


